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KVs IN RENTED BUILDINGS


4730. DR. ALOK KUMAR SUMAN:


Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Kendriya Vidyalayas in Gopalganj district of Bihar is functioning from rented buildings;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has taken any measures to construct new buildings for the school with the help of State Government in the Gopalganj district of Bihar;

and

(d) if so, the details thereof and timeframe for construction of new buildings for Kendriya Vidyalayas in Gopalganj district of Bihar?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’)


(a) & (b) Yes, Sir. Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV), Gopalganj (Bihar) is functioning in the temporary building which has been provided free of cost by the sponsoring authority.

(c) to (d) Construction of permanent buildings for Kendriya Vidyalayas is a continuous process, which depends upon identification of suitable land, completion of lease formalities in favour of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) by the sponsoring authorities, submission of drawings / estimates by construction agency, availability of funds and requisite approvals etc. As such no time frame can be given in this regard.

KVS has informed that the matter has been taken up with the State Government of Bihar for facilitating early transfer of land for KV, Gopalganj.

*****

